0.55). Age at biopsy, personal history of
breast cancer or ADH, 1st degree familial history of cancer, co-diagnosis
of lobular neoplasia on core biopsy and absence of microcalcifications
when appropriated on core biopsy were not associated to upstaging. One
hundred and twenty-eight (128) cases did not have any of the six known
variables associated with upstaging. Surgical excision leads to a diagnosis
of carcinoma in 22 cases in this subgroup.

Conclusion: In this largest series of percutaneous biopsies realised
in one institution, six of the eleven variables analysed were found to be